

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Case Nos. DA-12-0184 and DA-12-0185

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, INC.
and
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

MONTANA BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF MONTANA,
ARK LAND CO. INC. and ARCH COAL, INC.,
Defendants/Appellees.

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER and SIERRA CLUB,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

MONTANA BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS, ARK LAND CO. INC.
and ARCH COAL, INC.,
Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL and
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION

On Appeal from the Montana Sixteenth Judicial District Court,
Powder River County, The Honorable Joe L. Hegel, Presiding

Jack Tuholske
Tuholske Law Office, P.C.
PO Box 7458/234 East Pine Street
Missoula, MT 59807
Tel: (406) 721-6986
jtuholske@gmail.com

Pat Parenteau (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Attorney at Law
PO Box 96/164 Chelsea Street
Tel: (802) 831-1630

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Northern Plains Resource Council and
National Wildlife Federation*

Additional Counsel of Record

Jenny Harbine/Tim Preso
Earthjustice
313 Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715

Attorneys for Montana Environmental Information Center
and The Sierra Club

Jennifer Anders
Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders
Helena, MT 59620

Candace West
Tom Butler
Department of Natural Resources and Conservation
State of Montana
1625 Eleventh Ave.
Helena, MT 59620-1601

Attorneys for Defendant Montana Board of Land Commissioners

Mark Stermitz
Jeffrey Oven
Chris Stoneback
Crowley Fleck PLLP
PO Box 7099
Missoula MT 59807

Attorneys for Arch/Ark Coal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i - ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii - v

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

 A. Background Regarding the Otter Creek Tracts.. 3

 B. Leasing the Otter Creek Tracts.. 4

 C. Once Leased, the Subsequent Actions of Montana and Arch Make Mining Reasonably Foreseeable.. 6

 D. The Environmental Impacts of Mining at Otter Creek are Profound... . 8

 1. The undisputed facts show that climate change poses grave dangers to the economic and environmental health of Montana.. 8

 2.Coal mining will cause other environmental impacts to the Otter Creek Region.. 12

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

V. ARGUMENT. 19

 A. The Standard of Review for Assessing the District Court’s Decision is *De Novo* and Plenary.. 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Constitutional Environmental Rights Are Preventative and Anticipatory.. 21

C. MEPA and the Constitution..	22
D. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights Are Implicated by the Land Board’s Action of Entering into Leases with Arch/Ark..	24
E. The District Court’s Justification for Not Applying Strict Scrutiny is Based Upon a Misreading of MEPA and <i>Seven-Up Pete</i>	31
1. Because leasing sets in motion a process that leads to resource extraction, courts require Environmental Impact Statements at the leasing stage..	32
2. <i>Seven-Up Pete</i> is not precedent, nor is it persuasive authority, on the issues presented here..	36
F. The MEPA Exemption Statute As Applied Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny..	40
G. The Leases Should be Declared Void Because They Were Unlawfully Issued..	42
VI. CONCLUSION..	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Trails Ranch, LLC v. Simmons</i> , 2010 MT 79, 356 Mont. 41, 230 P.3d 808	43, 44
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9 th Cir.1988).....	24, 34, 35, 44
<i>Butte Community Union v. Lewis</i> (1986), 219 Mont. 426, 712 P.2d 1309.....	20
<i>Cady v. Morton</i> , 527 F.2d 786, (9th Cir. 1975).	24
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 520 F. Supp. 1359, (C.D. Cal. 1981).....	35
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 1253, (9th Cir. 1982).	35
<i>Cape-France Enterprises v. Estate of Peed</i> , 2001 MT 139, 305 Mont. 513, 29 P.3d 1011.....	29, 31, 40, 42
<i>Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Sanders Cnty.</i> , 2009 MT 182, 351 Mont. 40, 208 P.3d 876.	43
<i>General Agric. Corp. v. Moore</i> (1975), 166 Mont. 510, 534 P.2d 859,	22
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (Mont.1997).	30, 31
<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1943).....	42
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> (1992), 505 U.S. 1003.....	38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch 1), 137, 177.....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 916 F.2d 946, (1 st Cir. 1983).....	18, 23, 33, 34
<i>Mobil Oil v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604, (2000).....	38, 39

<i>Montana Environmental Information Center v. Department of Environmental Quality (MEIC)</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	passim
<i>Ravalli Cty Fish and Game v. DSL</i> , 273 Mont. 371, 903 P.2d 1362 (1995).	22, 33
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. State</i> , 2005 MT 146, 327 Mont. 306, 114 P.3d 1009.	passim
<i>State v. Price</i> , 2002 MT 229, 311 Mont. 439, 57 P.3d 42.	19
<i>Sunburst School District No. 2 v. Texaco</i> 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007).	21
<i>Wadsworth v State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165, (Mont. 1995).	20
<i>Western Tradition Partnership v. Attorney General</i> , 2011 MT 328; 363 Mont. 220; 271 P.3d 1.	20, 42

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. §75-1-102.	24
Mont. Code Ann. §75-1-102 (1).	22
Mont. Code Ann. §77-1-121.	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-1-121(1).	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-1-121(2).	passim
42 U.S.C. §4321.	23

Other Authorities

Mont. Const., art. II.	19, 22, 39
Mont. Const., art. II, § 3.	15, 21, 24
Mont. Const., art. IX.	19, 22, 24, 39
Mont. Const., art. IX, § 1.	15

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1(1), (3). 21

Senate Bill 409.. . . . 4

HB 436 Legislative Session (Mar. 5, 2003). 24, 42
